the corresponding reduction of the capital stock and labour supply in the three tested
scenarios. The maximum shock means that 20% less energy is available then demanded such
that the capital and labour stocks are reduced by -20% between 2010 and 2030. The further
two scenarios present a -10% and -5% reduction of the two stocks.

The impact on GDP of EU27 is shown in the left hand side of Figure 97. The figure shows the
additional losses of GDP compared with the 150 Early scenario. The losses would be
substantial. In the short term (until 2014) the loss in 150 Early scenario would be -2%
compared to the reference. The supply insufficiency of -5% would mean an additional -3%
loss, the -10% a further -3% and the -20% further -6%, such that in the latter scenario in the
shorter term additional -11% of GDP, or -1 Trillion Euro, are getting lost. The negative
reactions trickle down the impact chains and amplify over time such that in 2030, when the
supply insufficiency is ending, the largest negative impact on GDP is measured.

Figure 97 Impact of energy supply shock on GDP: additional change of EU27 GDP in 150
Early scenario

Reduction of GDP of EU27 by shock due to insufficie nt energy supply

-2 500 000

-2 000 000

-1 500 000

-1 000 000

-500 000

0

500 000

2005 2010 2020 2030 2040 2050

[M
io

*E
U

R
O

]

GDP Shock -20% GDP Shock -10% GDP Shock -5%

Reduction of capital stock and labour supply by sho ck

-25

-20

-15

-10

-5

0

5

2005 2010 2020 2030 2040

[%
 to

 s
ce

na
rio

 1
50

 E
ar

ly
]

Shock minus 20% Shock minus 10% Shock minus 5%

Source: ASTRA calculations in HOP!

HOP! research project
Macro-economic impact of high oil price in Europe

122 D3 High Oil Prices: Quantification of direct and indirect impacts for the EU

Though for GDP the losses due to insufficient energy supply seem to be quite linear (double
the energy insufficiency leads to double the GDP loss) the impact on employment looks
different and non-linear as shown in Figure 98. Sectoral restructuring towards more labour
intense sectors and a general slower growth of labour productivity achieves that the most